507811079 03/21/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7858210

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRIMO, LLC	03/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ERIC KOENIG KOEN
Street Address:	808 MAVRICK MOUNTAIN TRAIL
City:	PRESCOTT
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	86303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10224035

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5169914044

Email: ekoenig@koelab.com

Correspondent Name: ERIC KOENIG

Address Line 1: 808 MAVRICK MOUNTAIN TRAIL Address Line 4: PRESCOTT, ARIZONA 86303

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC KOENIG	
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Koenig/	
DATE SIGNED: 03/21/2023		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=PRIMO Patent Assignment Signed 3-17-23#page1.tif source=PRIMO Patent Assignment Signed 3-17-23#page2.tif

PATENT 507811079 REEL: 063050 FRAME: 0796

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, PRIMO, LLC, a limited liability company legally organized under

the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 424 W 110th Street, New York,

NY 10025, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," owns a certain invention entitled:

"Voice Search Assistant," for which Letters Patent of the United States was filed on

September 3, 2018, as United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No.

16/120,357 and which received issued status as United States Patent No. 10,224,035 on

March 5, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, ERIC KOENIG, a citizen of the United States of America, residing

at 808 Mavrick Mountain Trail, Prescott, AZ 86303, hereinafter referred to as

"ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention

and the associated United States Letters Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that

in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar

(\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable

consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and

exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United

States or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute or reissue

thereof for the full term for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or

encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this

Assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request, be provided

promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patent, said invention and

said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify and

will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 063050 FRAME: 0797 papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have hereunto set hand and seal this 17th day of March 2023.

For Primo, LLC:

DocuSigned by:	
David Borish	3/17/2023
David Borish, Manager	Date
DocuSigned by:	
Eric kounig	3/17/2023
Eric Koenig, Manager	Date

NOTE: No witnessing or legalization is necessary. However, if this Assignment is legalized, then it will only be *prima facie* evidence of the execution of the Assignment.

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 063050 FRAME: 0798